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(g) in the case of a corporation, the total credit against net
income hereunder shall not exceed 15 percent of the taxpayer's tax-
able net income less the credits allowable under this section other
than those for contributions or gifts,

(h) in the case of a corporation reporting its taxable in-
come on the accrual basis, if — (A) the board of directors author-
izes a charitable contribution during any taxable year, and (B) pay-
ment of such contribution is made after the close of such taxable
year and on or before the fifteenth day of the third month fol-
lowing the close of such taxable year; then the taxpayer may elect
to treat such contribution as paid during such taxable year. The
election may be made only at the time of the filing of the return
for such taxable year, and shall be signified in such manner as the
commissioner shall by regulations prescribe.

Sec. 2. The provisions of this act shall be applicable to the
taxable years beginning after December 31, 1964.

Approved May 7, 1965.

CHAPTER 368—H. F. No. 154

[Coded]

An act providing for certain specifications in highway contracts
where the commissioner of highways acts as agent for political sub-
divisions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 161, as
amended, by adding a new section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 161, as
amended, is amended by adding a new section to read:

[161.365] Highway contract specifications; minimum wage.
All contracts for the construction, improvement or repair of a road
or highway financed in whole or in part with federal funds and with
respect to which the commissioner of highways acts as the agent
for a political subdivision of the state and is required to approve
plans and specifications with respect thereto and to award such con-
tract, the commissioner of highways shall incorporate into the speci-
fications a provision requiring the same wage rates for labor as is
currently used by the state of Minnesota on state trunk highway
projects, other than interstate projects, for work in the same wage
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rate area. The provisions of this section shall not be applicable to
contracts with any railroad or public utility for the alteration or relo-
cation of any facilities of any such railroad or public utility when
the work provided for in said contract is done by the regularly
employed forces of said railroad or public utility,

Approved May 10,1965.

CHAPTER 369—H. F. No. 328

[Coded]

An act authorizing state banks to grant options to purchase,
sell, or enter into agreements to sell shares of its capital stock to its
employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [48.605] State banks, employee stock option and
stock purchase plans. Subdivision 1. Any state bank may grant
options to purchase, sell, or enter into agreements to sell shares of
its capital stock to its employees, for a consideration of not less than
100 percent of the fair market value of the shares on the date the
option is granted or, if pursuant to a stock purchase plan, 85 percent
of the fair market value on the date the purchase price is fixed, pur-
suant to the terms of an employee restricted stock option plan or
employee stock purchase plan which has been adopted by the board
of directors of the bank and approved by the holders of at least
three fourths of the outstanding shares of the bank entitled to vote
and by the commissioner of banks. Stock options issued hereuhder
shall not extend beyond a period of ten years from date of issuance
and shall otherwise qualify as restricted stock options under the In-
ternal Revenue Code, and acts amendatory thereof, and Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Section 290.078, and acts amendatory thereof.

Subd. 2. Employee stock options and stock purchase agree-
ments may provide that options may be exercisable or that shares
may be purchased on any business day.

Subd. 3. Any state bank to carry out the provisions of this
act, may increase its capital stock as provided by law and upon ap-
proval of the commissioner of banks as provided by Minnesota Stat-
utes 1961, Section 48.04, except that the provisions of said section
requiring the entire new capital to be immediately paid in cash shall
not apply. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary the bank may
hold such authorized but unissued new capital stock but only for
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